∙ In the new policy, the adequacy is assessed by comparing the balance sheet liability to a best estimate liability; in the policy applied until
2016 it was compared to a liability with a 50% and 90% confidence level

∙ In the new policy, the adequacy is assessed at the level of individual business units; in the policy applied until 2016 aggregation at the
segment and Group levels applied

The new policy aligns better to current market practice. The change represents a change in accounting policy under IFRS and is
implemented retrospectively.

This change had no impact on the Consolidated profit and loss account. The impact on the Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December
2016 was not significant and is as follows:

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim accounts
Continued

25

Financial developments
Conformity statement
Interim accounts
Other information

Financial developments
Conformity statement
Interim accounts
Other information

NN Group N.V.
Condensed consolidated financial information for the
period ended 30 June 2017 Unaudited

Impact of RAT change in accounting policy on the consolidated balance sheet

31 December
2016 as

reported earlier

Change in RAT
accounting

policy
31 December

2016 (restated)

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs 1,636 -5 1,631
Total Assets 168,505 -5 168,500

Equity
Shareholders' equity (parent) 22,706 -11 22,695
Total equity 23,704 -11 23,693

Liabilities
Insurance and investment contracts 115,699 9 115,708
Other liabilities (Deferred tax) 6,336 -3 6,333
Total liabilities 144,801 6 144,807

Total equity and liabilities 168,505 -5 168,500

Changes in classification
Interest income/expense on derivatives
NN Group changed its classification of interest income/expense on derivatives for which no hedge accounting is applied. This interest
income/expense was classified in ‘Investment income’ and ‘Interest expenses’ respectively. This classification is changed and interest
income/expense on derivatives for which no hedge accounting is applied is now classified in ‘Valuation results on non-trading derivatives’,
together with the changes in the (clean) fair value of these derivatives. The new classification aligns better to current market practice. The
relevant comparative figures for 2016 have been amended as shown in the table below. This change only impacts the classification in the
Condensed consolidated profit and loss account. There was no impact on shareholders’ equity and net result.

Impact of change in classification on the consolidated profit and loss account
 1 April to 30 June 2016 1 January to 30 June 2016

Reported

earlier
Change in

classification Restated
Reported

earlier
Change in

classification Restated

Income
Investment income 1,120 -157 963 2,078 -253 1,825
Valuation results on non-trading derivatives 389 63 452 819 123 942
Total income  -94   -130

Expenses
Interest expenses 186 -94 92 312 -130 182
Total expenses  -94   -130

Result before tax and Net result  0   0

3 Investments for risk of policyholders
The increase in Investments for risk of policyholders from EUR 30,711 million as at 31 December 2016 to EUR 34,506 million as at 30 June
2017 includes EUR 9,980 million recognised on the acquisition of Delta Lloyd. For more information reference is made to Note 26
'Companies and businesses acquired and divested'.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim accounts
Continued

26

Financial developments
Conformity statement
Interim accounts
Other information